
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Swansea. 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 16 December 2014 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 
 
Members are asked to contact Chris Healey (Team Leader) on 637424 
should they wish to have submitted plans and other images of any of 
the applications on this agenda to be available for display at the 
Committee meeting. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Page No. 

 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests from Members.  
 
3 Minutes. 1 - 2 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 
Development Control Committee held on 18 November 2014. 

 

 
4 Items for deferral / withdrawal.  
 
5 Determination of Planning Applications under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 
3 - 119 

 
6 Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. P17.7.4.568 - 

Oystermouth Court, Swansea. 
120 - 
121 

 
 
 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Tuesday, 9 December 2014 

Contact: Democratic Services - 636824 
 
 



 

 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (SECTION 100) (AS AMENDED) 
(NOTE:  The documents and files used in the preparation of this Schedule of 
Planning Applications are identified in the ‘Background Information’ Section of each 
report.  The Application files will be available in the committee room for half an hour 
before the start of the meeting, to enable Members to inspect the contents). 
 
 
 
 
 

AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (37) 
 

Councillors 
 
Labour Councillors: 25 

Nicholas S Bradley Andrew J Jones 

John Bayliss  (Vice Chair) David J Lewis 

June E Burtonshaw Paul Lloyd  (Chair) 

Mark C Child Geraint Owens 

Bob A Clay Jennifer A Raynor 

David W Cole Christine Richards 

Ann M Cook Robert V Smith 

Jan P Curtice D Phillips 

William Evans Mitchell Theaker 

Robert Francis-Davies  Gloria J Tanner 

Terry J Hennegan Des W W Thomas 

David H Hopkins  Mark Thomas 

Yvonne V Jardine  
 

Liberal Democrat Councillors: 6 

Mary H Jones Cheryl L Philpott 

Richard D Lewis T Huw Rees 

John Newbury R June Stanton 
 

Independent Councillors: 4 

E Wendy Fitzgerald Susan M Jones 

Lynda James Keith E Marsh 
 

Conservative Councillors: 2 

Anthony C S Colburn C Miles R W D Thomas 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

TUESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2014 AT 2.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

J C Bayliss 
J E Burtonshaw 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
J P Curtice 
W Evans 
E W Fitzgerald 
 

R Francis-Davies 
T J Hennegan 
D H Hopkins 
L James 
M H Jones 
A J Jones 
S M Jones 
R D Lewis 
 

K E Marsh 
G Owens 
C L Philpott 
T H Rees 
R V Smith 
C M R W D Thomas 
M Thomas 
 

37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors DJ Lewis, J Newbury, JA 
Raynor, C Richards, D Phillips & RJ Stanton. 
 

38 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS FROM 
MEMBERS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
  

39 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Development Control 
Committee held on 21 October 2014 be approved as a correct record 
 

40 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL. 
 
None. 
 

41 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a series of Planning 
applications.   

Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#). 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (18.11.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

RESOLVED that: 

(1) the undermentioned planning application BE APPROVED subject to the 
conditions in the report and/or indicated below 

#(Item 1) Planning Application No.2014/1268 – Retention and completion of 
detached dwelling, detached garage and front boundary wall at 57 Southgate 
Road, Southgate, Swansea. 
 
Report Updated as follows: Page 16 – Pennard Community Council response: re-
number points 1,2,3, 4 & 5 to points 2,3,4,5 & 6. 
  
Late letter of objection received from nearby property outlining the following points- 

• The size of the dwelling is totally out of proportion with the surrounding 
properties and completely fills the plot 

• I have sympathy for all direct neighbours that will now feel dwarfed by this 
new property 

• The application states retention of existing property – the existing dwelling 
was totally demolished. 

  

Additional condition added. 

7. Notwithstanding the drawings hereby approved, within 3 months of the date of this 
decision notice, the front boundary wall shall be reduced to a maximum height of 1m. 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.22 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
 

10

25

8

11

14

279

29

35

18

5

7
12

13 32

20

36

23 24

128

 

1.   BISHOPSTON 
5.   COCKETT 
7.   DUNVANT 
8.   FAIRWOOD 
9.   GORSEINON 
10. GOWER 
11. GOWERTON 
12. KILLAY NORTH 
13. KILLAY SOUTH 
14. KINGSBRIDGE 
18. LOWER LOUGHOR 
20. MAYALS 
23. NEWTON 
24. OYSTERMOUTH 
25.  PENCLAWDD 
27.  PENLLERGAER 
28.  PENNARD 
29.  PENYRHEOL 
32.  SKETTY 
35.  UPPER LOUGHOR 

36.  WEST CROSS 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE 

 

Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration 
& Planning to the Chair and Members of the 
Area 2 Development Control Committee  
 

DATE: 16
TH

 DECEMBER 2014 

Phil Holmes 
BS(Hons), MSc, Dip Econ 
Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning 
 

 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 5



TWO STAGE VOTING  
 

Where Members vote against officer recommendation, a two stage vote will 
apply.  This is to ensure clarity and probity in decisi
[...]
d receipt of appropriate planning and 
legal advice.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 16TH DECEMBER 2014 

CONTENTS 
 

ITEM APP. NO. SITE LOCATION 
OFFICER 
REC. 

    

1 2014/1461 11 Caswell Road, Langland, Swansea, SA3 4RA APPROVE 

  Removal of condition 04 of planning permission 
2008/2092 dated 28/06/2010 to allow the completion 
of the build without installing the Louver system 

 

    

2 2014/1519 The Cottage, Rhossili, Swansea SA3 1PL REFUSE 

  Single storey side extension with first floor roof 
terrace 

 

    

3 2014/1368 Kittiwakes, Rhossili, Swansea, SA3 1PL APPROVE 

  Retention of rear dormer, retention of front rooflights 
and construction of single storey side extension  

 

    

4 2014/1584 Land adjacent to Channel View, Llanmadoc, Gower, 
Swansea 

REFUSE 

  Detached dwelling (outline)  

    

5 2014/1209 Land to the rear of 114 Brithwen Road, Waunarlwydd, 
Swansea, SA5 4QX 

APPROVE 

  Three pairs of semi-detached dwellings  

    

6 2014/0987 Ringing Stones Mayals Road, Mayals, Swansea, SA3 
5DH 

APPROVE 

  Detached dwelling (outline)   

    

7 2014/0990 The Cedars 135  Mayals Road Mayals Swansea SA3 
5DH 

APPROVE 

  New detached dwelling (outline)  

    

8 2014/0885 Ocean Living 734 Mumbles Road Mumbles Swansea 
SA3 4EL 

APPROVE 

  2 x second floor rear extensions to form 3 additional 
bedrooms, rear raised terrace, external staircase and 
alterations to the existing flue 

 

    

9 2014/1486 1 Langland Close, Mumbles, Swansea, SA3 4LY APPROVE  

  Retention and completion of extension to existing 
garage 

 

Page 5



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 16TH DECEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM APP. NO. SITE LOCATION 
OFFICER 
REC. 

    

10 2014/0927 179 Newton Road, Newton, Swansea, SA3 4UD REFUSE 

  Retention and completion of two storey  side 
extension and increase in ridge height to provide 
first floor living accommodation (amendment to 
planning permission 2008/1279 granted 7th August, 
2008) 

 

    

11 2014/1470 The Dingle near Gower Coast Lodge Caswell Swansea 
SA3 4RT 

REFUSE 

  Detached dwelling and detached garage  

    

12 2014/1459 Sea Shells, Llanrhidian, Gower, Swansea APPROVE 

  Addition of pitched roof to existing outbuilding to 
form one unit of holiday accommodation with new 
garage/workshop (Amendment to planning 
permission 2010/0187 granted 3rd March 2011)  

 

    

13 2014/1588 Gors Green, Reynoldston, Swansea, SA3 1AE APPROVE 

  Single storey rear extension, creation of outdoor 
swimming pool rear terraced areas, safety 
ballustrade and new rear boundary walls 

 

 

Page 6



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 16TH DECEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 1   APPLICATION NO. 2014/1461 

  WARD: Newton 
Area 2 

 

Location: 11 Caswell Road, Langland, Swansea, SA3 4RA 

Proposal: Removal of condition 04 of planning permission 2008/2092 dated 
28/06/2010 to allow the completion of the build without installing the 
Louver system 

Applicant: Mr David Jones 

 
 

1

Whitewa
ll

S
O

U
T
H

W
A
R

D
 L

A
N

E

7

1
1

7
 t
o
 1

2

Heathcliffe

2
0

C
O
U
R
T

L
A
N
G
L
A
N
D

5
5

1
5

7

4
3

1
8

R
O
A
D

3

Heathlands

2

LB

2
7

9

60

Hall

LANGLAND

64.3m

Breezes

68

4

5
4

3
3

71.0m

73.5m

8

22

1
4

1
4

1
1

4

2

CASWELL ROAD

9

11

N
O

T
T
A

G
E
 R

O
A

D

71.6m

C
O

U
R

T R
O

A
D

1

3

1
5

2
5
A

NOTTAGE MEWS

7

19

17

1

 The Bryn

 
NOT TO SCALE 

© Crown Copyright and database right 2014: 
Ordnance Survey 100023509. 

 

Page 7



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 16TH DECEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 1 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2014/1461 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
POLICIES 
 

Policy  Policy Description 

 

Policy EV1 New development shall accord with a defined set of criteria of good 
design. (City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008). 

 

Policy HC7 Proposals for extensions and alterations to existing residential dwellings 
will be assessed in terms of; relationship to the existing dwe
[...]
vation serving the study, as indicated on Plan 
No: C108/PL/009 Rev A (approved as part of planning permission 2008/2092) 
shall be obscure glazed, and unopenable below a height of 1.7 metres above 
internal floor level and shall thereafter be retained as such. 

 Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the occupiers of neighbouring residential 
properties.  

 
INFORMATIVES 
 
1 The development plan covering the City and County of Swansea is the City and 

County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan. The following policies were 
relevant to the consideration of the application: Policies EV1 and HC7. 

 
PLANS 
 
Site location plan dated 3rd October, 2014. 
 

 

Page 12



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 16TH DECEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 2   APPLICATION NO. 2014/1519 

  WARD: Gower 
Area 2 

 

Location: The Cottage, Rhossili, Swansea SA3 1PL 

Proposal: Single storey side extension with first floor roof terrace 

Applicant: Mrs Sue Hullin 

 
 

75.7m

Old Coastguard Cott

Worms Head Hotel

Tree

Bay View

The

Path (u
m)

Rhossili

Park

Ash

New

Shelter

Ivy Cottage

Cliff

PC

Channel V
iew

Old Rectory

(disused)

Cottage

Car Park

Lime Kiln

LB

Shingle

Rhossili

The Cottage

Ash Tree Cottage

Ash Tree Farm

Ash Tree Hall

 
NOT TO SCALE 

© Crown Copyright and database right 2014: 
Ordnance Survey 100023509. 

 

Page 13



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 16TH DECEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 2 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2014/1519 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
POLICIES 
 

Policy  Policy Description 

 

Policy EV1 New development shall accord with a defined set of criteria of good 
design. (City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008). 

 

Policy EV9 Development within or adjacent to a Conservation Area will only be 
permitted if it would preserve or enhance the character and appearance 
of the Conservation Area or its setting. (City & County of Swansea 
Unitary Development Plan 2008) 

 

Policy EV26 Within the Gower AONB, the primary objective i
[...]
 and County of Swansea is the City and 

County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan. The following policies were 
relevant to the consideration of the application: EV1, EV9, EV26 and HC7 

 
PLANS 
 
1900L(90)01 Site plan, 1900L(90)92  block plan, 1900L(2-)01 existing floor plans, 
1900L(2-)-2 existing elevations, 1900L(2-)03 proposed floor plans, 1900L(2-)04 proposed 
elevations dated 13th October 2014. 
 

 

Page 18



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 16TH DECEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 3   APPLICATION NO. 2014/1368 

  WARD: Gower 
Area 2 

 

Location: Kittiwakes, Rhossili, Swansea, SA3 1PL 

Proposal: Retention of rear dormer, retention of front rooflights and construction 
of single storey side extension  

Applicant: Mr Spencer 

 
 

House

Fall Cottage

Creek

Fa
rm

Cattle

91.1m

TCB

87.2m

Park

Caemor

Grid

Larkrise

Church

The Green

81.2m

Green

Church

B
 4

2
4
7

81.2m

The

St Mary's

R
ho
ss
ili

Crud Yr Awel

Carabela

Bay V
iew B

ungalow

Kittiwakes

Charissma

Sunset View

Oriel Gðyr

Glebe Farm

The Rectory

Creek

Cottage

 
NOT TO SCALE 

© Crown Copyright and database right 2014: 
Ordnance Survey 100023509. 

 

Page 19



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 16TH DECEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 3 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2014/1368 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
POLICIES 
 

Policy  Policy Description 

 

Policy EV26 Within the Gower AONB, the primary objective is the conservation and 
enhancement of the area's natural beauty.  Development that would 
have a material adverse effect on the natural beauty, wildlife and 
cultural heritage of the AONB will not be permitted. (City & County of 
Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008) 

 

Policy EV1 New development shall accord with a defined set of criteria of good 
design. (City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008). 

 

Policy EV9 Development within or adjacent to a Conservation Area will only be 
permitted if it would preserve or enhance the character and appearance 
of the Cons
[...]
st in use or being 
built 
-  Take or destroy an egg of any wild bird 
Care should be taken when working on buildings particularly during the bird 
nesting season March-August. 

 

Page 70



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 16TH DECEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 7 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2014/0990 

 
5 The proposed development lies within coal mining area which may contain 

unrecorded mining related hazards.  If any coal mining feature is encountered 
during development, this should be reported to The Coal Authority. 
 
Any intrusive activities which disturb or enter any coal seams, coal mine workings 
or coal mine entries (shafts and adits) requires the prior written permission of The 
Coal Authority. 
 
Property specific summary information on coal mining can be obtained from The 
Coal Authority's Property Search Service on 0845 762 6848 or at 
www.groundstability.com 

 
6 This consent is issued without prejudice to any other consents or easements that 

may be required in connection with the proposed development. 
 
PLANS 
 
10.104/01 site location and existing block plan dated 12th July 2014, plans 10.104/02A, 
10.104/03, 10.104/04 dated 9th September 2014. 
 

 

Page 71



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 16TH DECEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 8  APPLICATION NO. 2014/0885 

  WARD: Oystermouth 
Area 2 

 

Location: Ocean Living 734 Mumbles Road Mumbles Swansea SA3 4EL 

Proposal: 2 x second floor rear extensions to form 3 additional bedrooms, rear 
raised terrace, external staircase and alterations to the existing flue 

Applicant: Ms J Thorburn 

 
 

11

Slipway

and Boulders

MP

11

10

Coastal Slope

Shingle

SM

LB

Reach

Sloping masonry

Slipway

1

Posts

MP

1 to 6

73
6

7.9m

72
4

Coastal Slope

MP

CLIFTON TERRACE

Club

PH

74
6

17

Chandlers

Club

74
4

6

SM

Day Nursery

Knab Rock Watersport

(Canolfan Chwaraeon

1 - 10

 
NOT TO SCALE 

© Crown Copyright and database right 2014: 
Ordnance Survey 100023509. 

 

Page 72



AREA 2 DEVELOPMEN
[...]
ISAL 
 
This application is reported to Committee for decision and a site visit has been requested 
by Councillor Anthony Colburn in order to assess the impact on neighbouring properties 
and concerns of over intensification.  
 
Full planning permission is requested for 2 second floor rear extensions to form 3 
additional bedrooms, a rear raised terrace, an external staircase and alterations to the 
existing flue at Ocean Living Nursing Home, 734 -736 Mumbles Road, Mumbles. The 
extension would provide three additional en suite bedrooms which would be split over two 
halves of the rear elevation. The design of the originally submitted extension was not 
considered acceptable in visual terms and due to its impact upon the neighbouring 
property. An amended scheme was subsequently put forward which reflected discussions 
that had taken place. Page 74



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 16TH DECEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 8 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2014/0885 

 
The proposed extension adjacent to the empty plot at 730 Mumbles Road would measure 
approximately 9m in width, between 5.4m and 8.5m in depth with a maximum variable roof 
height of 5m. The extension adjoining no. 738 Mumbles Road would measure 
approximately 4.3m in width, be approximately 7m in depth, have an eaves height of 3.6m 
and an overall height of 4.1m. As the extension would be at second floor level the overall 
height of the extension from ground level would be approximately 9.4m. The extension 
would be finished in smooth painted render, with a slate tiled roof and UPVC windows and 
doors to match the existing building. The external staircase would be constructed out of 
galvanised steel as would the metal railings that would surround the external terrace area. 
 
The main issues to be considered are the impact of the extension and alterations on the 
residential and visual amenities of the area and highway safety having regard to the 
relevant policies of the City and County of Swansea’s Unitary
[...]
BER 2014 

 

ITEM 10  APPLICATION NO. 2014/0927 

  WARD: Newton 
Area 2 

 

Location: 179 Newton Road, Newton, Swansea, SA3 4UD 

Proposal: Retention and completion of two storey  side extension and increase 
in ridge height to provide first floor living accommodation (amendment 
to planning permission 2008/1279 granted 7th August, 2008) 

Applicant: Mr Peter Wilson 

 
 

2

Ne
wt
on

4
8

22

1
5
8

C
hu
rc
h

18

Manor House

2

5

15

El

Picket Mead

17
9

15
1

1
9
8
a

(PH
)

7
a

Sub Sta

79.6m

Picket Mead

7

3

1

1
8
0

9

2
0

PH

1
6
2

86.6m

11

1
6
5

2
4

TCB

7

Pa
ra
cl
et
e

4
7

1
6

1

Inn

LB

2

82.9m

1

1
5
7

2
6

1
5
6

200

28

5

1
6
3

1
7
0

15
5

1
6
5
a

N
E
W

T
O

N
 R

O
A
D

1
7
1

1
5
6

W
H

IT
E
S
T
O

N
E
 L

A
N
E

16
2a

198

NEWTON

1
6
6

1
5
4

The Jory

 
NOT TO SCALE 

© Crown Copyright and database right 2014: 
Ordnance Survey 100023509. 

 

Page 84



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 16TH DECEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 10 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2014/0927 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
POLICIES 
 

Policy  Policy Description 

 

Policy EV9 Development within or adjacent to a Conservation Area will only be 
permitted if it would preserve or enhance the character and appearance 
of the Conservation Area or its setting. (City & County of Swansea 
Unitary Development Plan 2008) 

 

Policy HC7 Proposals for extensions and alterations to existing residential dwellings 
will be assessed in terms of; relationship to the existing dwelling, impact 
on the character and appearance of the streetscene, affect on 
neighbouring properties, and impact on car parking. (City & County of 
Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008) 

 

Policy EV1 New development shall accord with a defined set of criteria of good 
design. (City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008). 

 
SITE HISTORY  
 

App No. Proposal 

2008/1279 Part two storey part single storey side extension 

Decision:  Grant Permission Conditional 

Decision D
[...]
 of the owner of the above property Mr 
Peter Wilson and the above application and wish to confirm the following points. 
 
The Planning Department’s description of the planning application reference 2014/0927 
stating, “Retention and completion of two storey side extension and increase in ridge 
height to provide first floor living accommodation (amendment to planning permission 
2008/1279 granted 7th August, 2008)” is incorrect. I confirm there is no increase in ridge 
height to provide first floor living accommodation and the original dwelling did have living 
accommodation to the first floor. The description of the approved plans for the site was, 
“Part two storey part single storey front extension”. On the planning application forms 
2014/0927 the description for the scheme is ‘’Demolish single storey side accommodation 
and construct two storey side extension - amendment to Planning application 2008/1279’’. 
We request that the planning department description be amended as it is misleading. 
 
I note the approved planning drawings 2008/1279 have discrepancies relating to existing 
and proposed floor plans and elevations. Ridge heights and finished floor levels are 
inaccurate. The level of discrepancies make it impossible to compare the approved plans 
as indicated with application 2008/1279 and application 2014/0927. The original roof had  
rot infected rafters and wall plates. The random rubble walls were also unstable due to 
their form of construction. Replacement of roof rafters, wall plates and stabilising the 
existing stone walls to comply with current building regulations, highlighted in the report of 
a structural engineer resulted in the eaves being raised approximately 200mm from the 
original. The overhang to the eaves has been constructed with a 100mm overhang as 
indicated on the North West Elevation drawing as approved under planning application 
2008/1279. 
 
The original Planning Permission 2008/1279 refers to a part single storey side exten
[...]
 elevations,  
HG.12.47.142 Rev H proposed section 01 dated 6th October, 2014.  
HG12.47.143 Rev H garage plans dated 14th October 2014 
 

 

Page 108



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 16TH DECEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 12  APPLICATION NO. 2014/1459 

  WARD: Gower 
Area 2 

 

Location: Sea Shells, Llanrhidian, Gower, Swansea 

Proposal: Addition of pitched roof to existing outbuilding to form one unit of 
holiday accommodation with new garage/workshop (Amendment to 
planning permission 2010/0187 granted 3rd March 2011)  

Applicant: S & J Properties 

 
 

D
ra
in

FB

Dr
ai
n

Issues

Issues

Little Wern-Halog

Nant y wrach

Rosedale

Drain

Drain

Sea Shells

FB

17.9m

D
r a
in

Tank

Drain

Sinks

5.3m Cattle Grid

Drain

Pond

Pond

 
NOT TO SCALE 

© Crown Copyright and database right 2014: 
Ordnance Survey 100023509. 

 

Page 109



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 16TH DECEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 12 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2014/1459 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
POLICIES 
 

Policy  Policy Description 

 

Policy EV1 New development shall accord with a defined set of criteria of good 
design. (City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008). 

 

Policy EV2 The siting of new development shall give preference to the use of 
previously developed land and have regard to the physical character 
and topography of the site and its surroundings. (City & County of 
Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008). 

 

Policy EV19 Replacement dwellings in the countryside, including residential chalets, 
will only be permitted where the residential use has not been 
abandoned, the proposed new dwelling is similar in terms of siting, 
scale, design and character and compliments the character of the 
surrounding area. (City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 
2008) 

 

Policy EV22 The countryside throughout the County will be conserved and enhanced 
for the sake of its natural heritage, natural resources, historic and 
cultural environment and agricu
[...]
ly 
(intentionally or recklessly for Schedule 1 birds) to: 
-  Kill, injure or take any wild bird 
-  Take, damage or destroy the nest of any wild bird while that nest in use or being 
built 
-  Take or destroy an egg of any wild bird 
Care should be taken when working on buildings particularly during the bird 
nesting season March-August. Page 113



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 16TH DECEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 12 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2014/1459 

 
PLANS 
 
Site location plan, 2038-001-existing plans, 2038-002-existing elevations, 2038-006-
existing site plan, 2038-007A-proposed site plan, 2038-33-new barn plan & elevations, 
2038-35prop chalet plans & elevations dated 3rd October 2014. 
 

 

Page 114



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 16TH DECEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 13  APPLICATION NO. 2014/1588 

  WARD: Gower 
Area 2 

 

Location: Gors Green, Reynoldston, Swansea, SA3 1AE 

Proposal: Single storey rear extension, creation of outdoor swimming pool rear 
terraced areas, safety ballustrade and new rear boundary walls 

Applicant: Mr Howard Kinsey 

 
 

Sinks

Path (u
m)

B
ry

n
 E

i t
h
in

Trelawne Cottage

Chartley

Manse

S
o
u
th

 R
id

g
e

The Olde

Penticton

E
v
ir
o
n

B
ry
n
cr
o
ft

Farm

Pond

Cefn Bryn

Sinks

G
o
rs

e
 G

re
e
n

Parklands

Kilimani

P
a

th
 (

u
m

)

S
o
u
th

w
a
ys

Pond

The

Brackens

C
a
m
e
lo
t

C
S

CS

Avalon House

 
NOT TO SCALE 

© Crown Copyright and database right 2014: 
Ordnance Survey 100023509. 

 

Page 115



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 16TH DECEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 13 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2014/1588 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
POLICIES 
 

Policy  Policy Description 

 

Policy EV1 New development shall accord with a defined set of criteria of good 
design. (City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008). 

 

Policy EV26 Within the Gower AONB, the primary objective is the conservation and 
enhancement of the area's natural beauty.  Development that would 
have a ma
[...]
s previously described a number of other trees and shrubs planted 
as part of that original condition have been removed. The fact that the 
objector clearly wants her friend and neighbours to enjoy the view that she 
does is further testimony to the threat to the removal of the trees. 
Confirmation of the tree preservation order does not preclude additional 
planting or ‘landscaping’ of the area in question; however it does give the local 
authority a measure of control over the management of the protected trees 

 
It is considered therefore that the Order should be confirmed 

 
4. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Tree Preservation Order for Oystermouth Court 
Swansea’ P17.7.4.568 be confirmed without amendment. 
 
 

Page 121


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	5 Determination of Planning Applications under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
	Two Stage Voting
	CONTENTS PAGE - 16TH DECEMBER 14
	SCHEDULE - 16TH DECEMBER 14

	6 Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. P17.7.4.568 - Oystermouth Court, Swansea.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2014 AT 2.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

J C Bayliss 
R A Clay 
J E Burtonshaw 
M C Child 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
J P Curtice 
 

W Evans 
E W Fitzgerald 
R Francis-Davies 
T J Hennegan 
L James 
Y V Jardine 
M H Jones 
S M Jones 
 

R D Lewis 
K E Marsh 
J A Raynor 
T H Rees 
R V Smith 
D W W Thomas 
C M R W D Thomas 
M Thomas 
 

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors NS Bradley, AJ Jones, DJ 
Lewis, J Newbury, CL Philpott, C Richards and GJ Tanner. 
 

43 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS FROM 
MEMBERS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared:- 
  
Councillor ACS Colburn – Personal – Planning Application No.2014/0885(Item 8) – I 
have spoken to all parties involved in the application – made statement on 
application and left prior to decision. 
  
Councillor AM Cook – Personal – Planning Application No.2014/1209(Item 5) - I 
know the residents. 
  
Councillor L James - Personal – Planning Application Nos.2014/1368, 2014/1584, 
2014/1470 (Items 3, 4 & 11) – Member of the Gower Society. 
  
Councillor CMRWD Thomas - Personal – Planning Application Nos. 2014/0927(Item 
10 – I know the architect) and 2014/170 (Item 11 – I know both applicant & agent) 
 

44 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee held on 
18 November 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (16.12.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

45 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL. 
 
1) The following application was deferred by Officers for the reasons indicated below: 
  
Confirmation of TPO No.P17.7.4.568 – Oystermouth Court, Swansea. (Agenda 
Item 6) 
Reason – For further legal and procedural advice. 
  
  
2) RESOLVED that the following application be deferred for the reasons indicated 
below: 
  
#(Item 8) Planning Application No.2014/0885 - 2 x second floor rear extensions 
to form 3 additional bedrooms, rear raised terrace, external staircase and 
alterations to the existing flue at Ocean Living, 734 Mumbles Road, Mumbles, 
Swansea. 
 
Note: Prior to deferral 
A visual presentation was given. 
  
Mr Jenkins(objector) addressed Committee. 
  
Late correspondence indicating no objection from Mumbles Community Council. 
 
Reason 
In order to allow the Planning Department to negotiate an amended scheme with the 
applicant/agent, as the existing scheme is considered by Committee to adversely 
affect the living conditions of the neighbouring occupiers. 
 

46 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a series of planning 
applications.   

Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#). 

RESOLVED that: 

(1) the undermentioned planning application BE APPROVED subject to the 
conditions in the report and/or indicated below: 

#(Item 3) Planning Application No.2014/1368 - Retention of rear dormer, 
retention of front rooflights and construction of single storey side extension at 
Kittiwakes, Rhossili, Swansea. 
  
A visual presentation was given. 
  
Mrs Glynternick(objector) and Mr Cullen(agent) addressed Committee. 



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (16.12.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
#(Item 5) Planning Application No.2014/1209 - Three pairs of semi-detached 
dwellings at Land to the rear of 114 Brithwen Road, Waunarlwydd, Swansea. 
  
A visual presentation was given. 
  
Mr Morgan(objector) and Mr Roberts(applicant) addressed Committee. 
  
Additional Condition Added: 

15. Before any development commences on site, details of a 1.8m high brick wall to 
be built along the western boundary of the site, shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved wall shall be constructed 
prior to any of the dwellings hereby approved being brought into beneficial use and 
shall be retained at all times thereafter. 

Reason: In order to safeguard the living conditions of neighbouring occupiers, by 
preventing car headlights (of cars parking in the proposed parking bays) from shining 
onto neighbouring property. 
  
#(Item 6) Planning Application No.2014/0987 - Detached dwelling (outline) at 
Ringing Stones, Mayals Road, Mayals, Swansea. 
  
A visual presentation was given. 
  
Mr Phillips(objector) addressed Committee. 
  
Late correspondence indicating no objection from Mumbles Community Council. 
  
 
#(Item 7) Planning Application No.2014/0990 - New detached dwelling (outline) 
at The Cedars, 135  Mayals Road, Mayals, Swansea. 
  
A visual presentation was given. 
  
Mr Phillips(agent) addressed Committee. 
  
Late correspondence indicating objections from Mumbles Community Council. 
  
 
#(Item 9) Planning Application No.2014/1486 - Retention and completion of 
extension to existing garage at 1 Langland Close, Mumbles, Swansea. 
  
Mrs Fisher(objector) addressed Committee. 
  
Late correspondence indicating no objection from Mumbles Community Council. 
  
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (16.12.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

(2) The undermentioned planning applications BE REFUSED for the reasons 
indicated in the report and/or below: 

#(Item 1) Planning Application No. 2014/1461 - Removal of condition 04 of 
planning permission 2008/2092 dated 28/06/2010 to allow the completion of the 
build without installing the Louver system at 11 Caswell Road, Langland, 
Swansea. 
 
A visual presentation was given. 
  
Late correspondence indicating no objection from Mumbles Community Council. 
  
Mr Jenkins(objector) and Mr John(applicant) addressed Committee. 
  
Application refused contrary to Officer recommendation for the following reason: 
The removal of Condition 4 of planning permission 2008/2092 would result in a lack 
of adequate mitigation measures being in place to protect the privacy of the 
neighbouring occupiers, contrary to Policies EV1 and HC7 of the City and County of 
Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008 and the Council’s Supplementary 
Planning Guidance entitled ‘A Design Guide for Householder Development. 
  
 
#(Item 2) Planning Application No. 2014/1519 - Single storey side extension 
with first floor roof terrace at The Cottage, Rhossili, Swansea. 
 
A visual presentation was given. 
  
Mrs Hullins(applicant) addressed Committee. 
  
#(Item 4) Planning Application No.2014/1584 - Detached dwelling (outline) at 
Land adjacent to Channel View, Llanmadoc, Gower, Swansea. 
  
A visual presentation was given. 
  
 
#(Item 10) Planning Application No.2014/0927 - Retention and completion of 
two storey  side extension and increase in ridge height to provide first floor 
living accommodation (amendment to planning permission 2008/1279 granted 
7th August, 2008) at 179 Newton Road, Newton, Swansea. 
 
A visual presentation was given. 
  
Late correspondence indicating objections from Mumbles Community Council. 
  
Mr Collier(objector) and Mr Gill(agent) addressed Committee. 
  
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (16.12.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

#(Item 11) Planning Application No.2014/1470 - Detached dwelling and 
detached garage at The Dingle near Gower Coast Lodge, Caswell, Swansea. 
 
A visual presentation was given. 
  
Late correspondence indicating objections from Mumbles Community Council. 
  
Late correspondence from CADW reported. 
  
Late correspondence from the applicant reported. 
  
Mr Phillips & Mrs Shellard(objectors) and Mr Griffiths(applicant) addressed 
Committee. 
 
 
(3) the following items were not determined by Committee as the meeting became 
inquorate. 
  
(Item 12) Planning Application No.2014/1459 - Addition of pitched roof to 
existing outbuilding to form one unit of holiday accommodation with new 
garage/workshop (Amendment to planning permission 2010/0187 granted 3rd 
March 2011) at Sea Shells, Llanrhidian, Gower, Swansea. 
  
  
(Item 13) Planning Application No.2014/1588 - Single storey rear extension, 
creation of outdoor swimming pool rear terraced areas, safety ballustrade and 
new rear boundary walls at Gors Green, Reynoldston, Swansea, 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.00 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


